Colorado State Director, BLM, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, Colorado 80215-7076.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Doris E. Chelius, 303–239–3706.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** On August 20, 1993, the Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, filed an application to amend its withdrawal application to include an additional 885 acres of National Forest System land to be withdrawn from location and entry under the United States mining laws (30 U.S.C. ch. 2). The area originally described in the Notice of Proposed Withdrawal appearing in the Federal Register of April 3, 1992, page 11505 is hereby amended to include the following described parcel within Unsurveyed Tps. 4 and 5 N., R. 83 W. of the Sixth Principal Meridian, Colorado:

#### **Routt National Forest**

Beginning at a point on Green Creek from which the West one-quarter section corner, section 10, T. 4 N., R. 84 W., bears N. 54°39'37"W., a distance of 9,855.70 feet;

by metes and bounds:

S. 0°49′23″ W. 2, 352.39 feet to the top of the ridge between Green Creek and Service Creek drainage: Thence southeasterly and northeasterly along the ridge between the said drainage approximately 10,400 feet; Thence northerly from the ridge top approximately 4,150 feet to a point on the right bank of Green Creek; Thence westerly along the right bank of Green Creek approximately 9,500 feet to the point of beginning.

The area described contains approximately 885 acres in Routt County.

The purpose of this amendment is to include these lands in the original application to protect natural resource values and recreation facilities at the Catamount Ski Resort.

For a period of 90 days from the date of publication of this notice, all parties who wish to submit comments, suggestions, or objections in connection with this proposed amendment, or to request a public meeting, may present their view in writing to the Colorado State Director. If the authorized officer determines that a meeting should be held, the meeting will be scheduled and conducted in accordance with 43 CFR 2310.3–1(c)(2).

This entire application will be processed in accordance with the regulations set forth in 43 CFR part 2310.

For a period of two years from the date of publication in the Federal Register this land will be segregated from the mining laws as specified above unless the application is denied or

canceled or the withdrawal is approved prior to that date. During this period the Forest Service will continue to manage these lands.

Robert S. Schmidt,

Chief, Branch of Realty Programs.

[FR Doc. 93-23768 Filed 9-28-93; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310-JB-M

## Minerals Management Service

#### Information Collection Submitted to the Office of Management and Budget for Review Under the Paperwork Reduction Act

The proposal for the collection of information listed below has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for approval under the provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. chapter 35). Copies of the proposed information collection requirement and related forms and explanatory material may be obtained by contacting Jeane Kalas at (303) 231–3046. Comments and suggestions on the requirement should be made directly to the Bureau Clearance Officer at the telephone number listed below, and to the OMB Paperwork Reduction Project, (1010-0063) Washington, DC 20503, telephone (202) 395-7340.

Title: Production Accounting and Auditing System Reports on Solid Minerals

OMB Approval Number: 1010-0063 Abstract: The Production Accounting and Auditing System information is needed to provide comprehensive production and disposition data on solid minerals produced from Federal and Indian leases. The data collected from lease and mine operators will be used to monitor production and check reported disposition against royalties. Data will also be used for audits. The monitoring function will enable MMS to verify that proper royalties are being received for solid minerals produced from Federal and Indian land.

Bureau Form Numbers: MMS-4050, MMS-4051-S, MMS-4059 A and B, MMS-4060 A and B

Frequency: Intermittently, monthly, quarterly

Description of respondents: Companies producing and processing solid minerals from Federal and Indian leases.

Estimated completion time: .5 to 1.5 hours

Annual Responses: 4,017 Annual Burden Hours: 3,425 Bureau Glearance Officer: Arthur Quintana (703) 787–1101. Dated: July 20, 1993.

Jimmy W. Mayberry,
Acting Associate Director for Royalty
Management.

[FR Doc. 93-23767 Filed 9-28-93; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4316-MR-M

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 337-TA-346]

### Commission Decision Not To Review an initial Determination Terminating the Investigation With Prejudice

In the Matter of certain magnetic switches for coaxial transmission lines and products containing the same.

AGENCY: U.S. International Trade Commission.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the U.S. International Trade
Commission has determined not to review an initial determination (ID) (Order No. 16) issued on August 26, 1993, by the presiding administrative law judge (ALJ) in the above-captioned investigation granting the motion of complainants Sector Microwave Industries, Inc. (SMI) and Victor Nelson (Nelson) to withdraw their complaint and terminate the investigation with prejudice.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Elizabeth C. Rose, Esq., Office of the General Counsel, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436, telephone 202– 205–3113.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On December 15, 1992, complainants SMI and Nelson filed a complaint under se tion 337 alleging unfair acts in the sale for importation into the United States, importation, and sale after importation of certain magnetic switches for coaxial transmission lines and products containing the same. The complaint alleged that these products infringed claim 6 of U.S. Letters Patent 4,965,542 (the '542 patent), owned by Nelson and exclusively licensed to SMI. The Commission instituted an investigation of the complaint on January 14, 1993. A notice of investigation was published on January 21, 1993, naming Com Dev Ltd., of Canada, as respondent. 58 FR 5414.

On August 2, 1993, complainants filed an unopposed motion seeking leave to withdraw their complaint and to terminate the investigation with prejudice. The ALJ issued an ID granting the motion on August 26, 1993, No petitions for review of the ID or